Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information for the year ended 31 March 2019

(All amounts in ` crores, unless stated otherwise)

Indo Rama Synthetics (India) Limited100

Particulars As at 31 March 2018

Currency Amount in foreign
currency

(in million)

Exchange rate
(in `)

Unhedged
amount

 (in ` crores)

Trade payables USD  14.12  65.18  92.03
Euro  0.27  80.85  2.18
JPY  54.52  0.62  3.38

Advances from customers USD  0.98  65.18  6.39
Loans (including interest payable) USD  3.46  65.18  22.55

Euro  5.64  80.85  45.60
Trade receivables USD  (2.65)  65.17  (17.27)
Net exposure in respect of recognised assets and liabilities  154.86

Sensitivity analysis
A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the INR, USD, JPY, Euro against all other currencies at year end would have affected the
measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This
analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

As at 31 March 2019 As at 31 March 2018

Currency Increase in profit Decrease in profit Increase in profit Decrease in profit

USD 5% movement  4.01  (4.01)  6.91  (6.91)
Euro 5% movement  2.32  (2.32)  2.39  (2.39)
JPY 5% movement  0.17  (0.17)  0.17  (0.17)

Exposure to interest rate risk
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity on the Company’s profit before tax, to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that
portion of loans and borrowings affected, with all other variables held constant:

As at 31 March 2019 As at 31 March 2018

Changes in interest by 5% Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
On term loans  0.47  (0.47)  0.47  (0.47)
On cash credit limits  1.55  (1.55)  1.30  (1.30)

D. Capital management

The Company’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain future